

No. 23-50885

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; OCA-GREATER HOUSTON, LEAGUE  
OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS; REVUP-TEXAS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF TEXAS; JANE  
NELSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF  
STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; HARRIS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY;  
DALLAS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN  
SENATORIAL COMMITTEE; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN  
CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

AARON L. NIELSON  
Solicitor General

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

KATELAND R. JACKSON  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Kateland.Jackson@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for State Defendants-Appellants

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. The Materiality Provision Does Not Apply to Neutral Regulations of Already-Registered Voters Like S.B. 1. ....	3
A. The challenged provisions of S.B. 1 do not implicate the Materiality Provision because they do not implicate the “right to vote.” .....	3
B. The Materiality Provision is limited to rules governing the voter-registration process. ....	8
C. The Materiality Provision does not apply to race-neutral election regulations. ....	11
II. Even if the Materiality Provision Applies, the Challenged Provisions Are Material. ....	12
III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Jurisdictionally Barred.....	17
Conclusion .....	22
Certificate of Service.....	23
Certificate of Compliance .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....	8
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	8
<i>Arbraugh v. Altimus</i> , 26 F.4th 298 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	21
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021) .....	17-19
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	5
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	19
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995) .....	9
<i>Cozzo v. Tangipahoa Par. Council</i> , 279 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	1, 2, 7, 12, 14-16
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895) .....	21
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Leg.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) .....	8
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	9, 13-14, 17

*Friedman v. Snipes*,  
 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004) ..... 9

*Hall v. Hall*,  
 584 U.S. 59 (2018) ..... 5

*James v. Hegar*,  
 86 F.4th 1076 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 18

*Lewis v. Scott*,  
 28 F.4th 659 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 21

*Liebert v. Millis*,  
 No. 23-cv-672, 2024 WL 2078216 (W.D. Wis. May 9, 2024) ..... 11

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 17

*McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.*,  
 394 U.S. 802 (1969) ..... 2, 4

*Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott*,  
 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 21

*Mi Familia Vota v. Ogg*,  
 105 F.4th 313 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 18, 21

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
 515 U.S. 900 (1995) ..... 3

*Moore v. Harper*,  
 600 U.S. 1 (2023) ..... 5

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
 597 U.S. 1 (2022) ..... 3-4

*Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commw. of Pa.*,  
 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024), *reh’g denied* (Apr. 30, 2024) ..... 2, 4, 8-11

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Bomer*,  
 274 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 18

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam) ..... 1

*Richardson v. Flores*,  
 28 F.4th 649 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 20-21

*Ritter v. Migliori*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022) (Alito, J., dissenting) ..... 2, 4, 11

*Rosario v. Rockefeller*,  
 410 U.S. 752 (1973) ..... 8

*S.E.C. v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC*,  
 242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir.2001) .....19

*Schwier v. Cox*,  
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 4, 9

*Storer v. Brown*,  
 415 U.S. 724 (1974) ..... 4

*Taggart v. Lorenzen*,  
 587 U.S. 554 (2019)..... 5

*Tawakkol v. Vasquez*,  
 87 F.4th 715 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 18

*Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Scott*,  
 28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 20, 22

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 2, 4, 6, 8, 17, 20, 22

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughes*,  
 860 F. App'x 874 (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam) ..... 20

*Thrasher v. Ill. Republican Party*,  
 No. 4:12-cv-4071, 2013 WL 442832 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2013) ..... 9

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
 520 U.S. 351 (1997) ..... 8

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
 594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....17

*Tully v. Okeson*,  
 78 F.4th 377 (7th Cir. 2023) ..... 7-8

*United States v. Johnson*,  
 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 21

*United States v. Texas*,  
 143 U.S. 621 (1892) .....19

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)..... 1, 2, 15

*Ex parte Virginia*,  
 100 U.S. 339 (1879) ..... 5

*Vote.Org v. Callanen*,  
 39 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 2

*Vote.Org v. Callanen*,  
 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) .....1-3, 7-8, 10, 12-17

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 18, 21-22

*State v. Zurawski*,  
 690 S.W.3d 644 (Tex. 2024)..... 19

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

U.S. Const.:

amend. XV ..... 5

amend. XV, § 1..... 5

amend. XV, § 2 ..... 5

art. I, § 4..... 5

52 U.S.C.:

§ 10101(a)(2)(B)..... 3, 8-9, 11-13, 17

§ 10101(e)..... 5, 11

§ 20901 *et seq.*..... 14

§ 21083(a)(5)(A)(i) ..... 14

Tex. Elec. Code:

§ 11.002(a) ..... 15

§ 13.002(c)(8) ..... 14

§ 63.001..... 2

§ 64.009(a)..... 6

§ 84.002(1-a)..... 9

§ 84.002(a)(1) ..... 15

§ 86.001(c)..... 20

§ 86.002(g)-(i) ..... 10

§ 86.003 ..... 6

§ 87.002 ..... 20

§ 87.041..... 10

§ 87.041(a) ..... 20

§ 87.041(b) ..... 10

§ 87.041(d-1) ..... 10

§ 87.041(e) ..... 10

Fed. R. App. P.

28(i) ..... 3

**Other Authorities:**

Webster’s Third International Dictionary (3d ed. 1961) ..... 6-7

Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*,

47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	5
Note, <i>Protecting the Public Interest: Nonstatutory Suits by the United States</i> , 89 Yale L.J. 118 (1979) .....	21
Tr. of Oral Arg. at 86, <i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S.Ct. 205 (2024) (No. 23-726) (Gorsuch, J.) .....	21
